
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes 
 

Email: sheila.dykes@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Monday 12 December 2022 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will meet in the Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 2.00 pm on Tuesday 20 December 
2022. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
Councillor Yusra Hussain 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Jackie Ramsay 
Councillor John Taylor 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of Committee 
 
To receive apologies for absence of Members who are unable to 
attend the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1st 
November 2022. 
 

 
 

1 - 4 

3:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

5 - 6 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern.  
 
A member of the public can also hand in a petition at the meeting but 
that petition should relate to something on which the body has 
powers and responsibilities. 

 



 

 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation. 
 

 
 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
The meeting will hear any questions from the public in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 11. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Regional Funding Update 
 
A report will be presented which provides an update on regional 
funding activity, with a focus on the funds administered by the West 
Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority. 
 
Contact:  
Edward Highfield - Service Director for Skills and Regeneration 
Chris Duffill - Head of Business, Economy and Growth 
Nick Howe - Strategy & Policy Manager, Policy, Partnerships and 
Corporate Planning 
 

 
 

7 - 14 

8:   Loneliness and Social Isolation in Kirklees 
 
A report will be submitted which provides background information to 
support a discussion about how best to develop local responses to 
identifying, signposting, and referring people who are lonely or 
isolated. 
 
Contact:  
Jill Greenfield, Service Director, Customer and Communities 
Helen Gilchrist - Project Manager, Local Integrated Partnerships 
 

 
 

15 - 36 

9:   Lead Members' Update 
 
The Lead Members for the Corporate Scrutiny Panel and the 
Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel will update the 
Committee on the work being undertaken by these panels.  
 
Contact:  
Sheila Dykes – Principal Governance and Democratic Engagement 
Officer, Legal and Democratic Services 
 

37 - 44 



 

 

 
 

10:   Work Programme 2022-23 
 
The latest version of the Committee’s work programme for 2022-23 
will be submitted for Members’ consideration. 
 
Contact:  
Sheila Dykes – Principal Governance and Democratic Engagement 
Officer, Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 
 

45 - 52 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

14 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 1st November 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
 Councillor Yusra Hussain 

Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor John Taylor 

 
 

33 Membership of Committee 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jackie Ramsey. 
 

34 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4th October 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record.  
 
The Chair provided updates as follows: 
(i) Further to pre-decision scrutiny by the Committee at its meeting in November 
2021, and informally in September 2022, the Kirklees Community and Social 
Enterprise Investment Strategy and the ‘We are Working Alongside’ Shared Values 
had been approved by Cabinet on 20th October 2022 (Minute 38 2021/22). 
 
(ii) The Communities Partnership Plan 2022-2027 had been approved by Council on 
12 October 2022. Scrutiny of the draft plan had been carried out by this Committee 
at meetings in November 2021 and June 2022 (Minutes 37 (2021/22) and 10 
(22/23)). 
 

35 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

36 Admission of the Public 
All items were heard in public session. 
 

37 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

38 Public Question Time 
No
[...]
c examples were given in respect of the Economic Strategy and Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy. The principles had also been used in the early development 
of the next Council Plan. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from Committee Members, with the following 
issues being covered:  

 The Inclusive Communities Framework toolkit would facilitate use of the 
principles and approaches by different organisations and services at all different 
levels of operational work. Examples were given which illustrated how it would 
help and challenge people to think differently about engagement, ensuring equal 
contribution from voices from the community as well as statutory partners, and 
building a community-led response. 

 Care needed to be taken that the voices being heard actually reflected the views 
of a community. The majority of people did not attend community meetings. It 
was very important that the approach was built around ward councillors as they 
had a mandate for their communities; hearing and representing a wide range of 
views and experiences. 

 It was better to focus on the values and experiences shared by everybody and 
on the things that brought people together. 

 The starting point for the framework had been the wish for everyone to feel 
included and have a sense of belonging, and the shared desires of getting a job, 
access to good schools, clean streets, knowing their neighbours, and feeling 
safe. 

 The Place Standard approach had a significant role to play; it was recognised 
that ward councillors were at the heart of this approach. 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  1 November 2022 
 

16 
 

 There were communities who were formed around shared characteristics and 
there was value in bringing them together as such, as well as them being and 
feeling part of a community formed around a particular place. 

 The concept was a difficult one to articulate but the aim was for the framework to 
provide a starting point to working
[...]
s the right approach; working with and talking to people in a serious and 
genuine manner should deliver better outcomes. 

 In respect of post-use monitoring; the service concerned would use the self-
evaluation tool and deliver an associated action plan. All action plans would be 
retained centrally and would be tracked and reviewed by the Communities 
Team/Communities Board. 

 
Resolved – 
That the following issues be taken on board in taking the work on the Inclusive 
Communities Framework forward:  

 The integral role of ward councillors due to their position at the heart of the 
organisation and their unique position within local communities. 

 The importance of the Place Standard approach and listening to the voices and 
experiences of communities. 

 Consideration be given to broadening representation on the Communities Board. 

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  1 November 2022 
 

17 
 

 The importance of monitoring of action plans to allow any issues with progress to 
be addressed, to learn from good practice and to assess impact and outcomes. 

 
 

40 Lead Members' Updates 
Councillor Andrew Marchington, the Lead Member for the Children’s Scrutiny Panel 
updated the Committee on the work being undertaken by this Panel. 
 
An update was submitted on the work of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Panel by Councillor Jackie Ramsey, the Lead Member. 
 
The updates were noted and the Panels thanked for their work. 
 
 

41 Work Programme 2022-23 
The current version of the Committee’s work programme for 2022-23 was submitted 
for Members’ consideration and noted. 
 

Page 4



K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

C
O

U
N

C
IL

/C
A

B
IN

ET
/C

O
M

M
IT

TE
E 

M
EE

TI
N

G
S 

ET
C

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 
 

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 h
av

e 
an

 
in

te
re

st
 

 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st
[...]
ta

l o
f t

ha
t b

od
y 

is
 o

f m
or

e 
th

an
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

, t
he

 to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ha

re
s 

of
 a

ny
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

 in
 

w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, h

as
 a

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t e

xc
ee

ds
 o

ne
 h

un
dr

ed
th

 o
f t

he
 to

ta
l i

ss
ue

d 
sh

ar
e 

ca
pi

ta
l o

f t
ha

t c
la

ss
.  

 

Page 6



 
 

Name of meeting: Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee 
Date:    20th December 2022  
Title of report:  Update on Regional Funding 
  
Purpose of report: To provide Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee with an update on 
regional funding activity including a focus on the funds administered by the West Yorkshire 
Mayoral Combined Authority 
 

Key Decision – Is likely to result in 
Council spending or saving £250k or 
more per annum, or to have a significant 
positive or negative effect on 
communities living or working in an area 
compromising two or more electoral 
wards? 
 

Yes/ no or Not Applicable 
N/A 
 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s 
Forward Plan (key decisions and private 
reports)? 
 

Key Decision – Yes/No 
N/A 
 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

The report is for information. 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal Governance and 
Commissioning? 
 

David Shepherd 12/12/2022 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
N/A 

Cabinet member 
portfoliohttp://www.kirklees.gov.uk/you-
kmc/kmc-
howcouncilworks/cabinet/cabinet.asp 

Cllr Shabir Pandor 
 

 
Electoral wards affected: All wards 
 
Ward councillors consulted: N/A 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
Has GDPR been considered? There are no GDPR implications. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 7

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139
http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/you-kmc/kmc-howcouncilworks/cabinet/cabinet.asp
http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/you-kmc/kmc-howcouncilworks/cabinet/cabinet.asp


1. Summary 
 

This report provides an update on regional funding with a focus on understanding the key 
funding streams administered through the West Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
(WYMCA). 
 
It provides details on the main strategic funds such as Gainshare and UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) as well as an overview on the approach currently taken by 
both WYMCA and Kirklees including investment prioritisation, horizon scanning for future 
opportunities and overview/monitoring of all funding coming into Kirklees. 

 

2. Information required to take a decision 
 

Overview of the Funding Landscape 
 

2.1 Over the last few years there has been a high degree of uncertainty with regards to 
Government and other external funding. Funding is often specific in nature, competitive 
and announced at short notice leaving little time to respond. This creates a risk that we 
become reactive and not proactive with a focus on responding with immediate tactics 
instead of a long-term, intelligence-backed strategic approach. This paper sets out how 
we try to remain strategic, and priority led. 

 
2.2 The strengthening of regional and sub-regional collaboration over the last decade is 

positive; West Yorkshire is strongest when it works together to deliver for all its 
communities. The partnership has grown and strengthened over more than a decade, 
from the Leeds City Region Leaders Board to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
working with the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership. 
 

2.3 In March 2020, the partnership was strengthened even further when the five councils of 
West Yorkshire agreed a devolution deal with the Government committing to a £1.8 
billion deal to fund our investment priorities and raise living standards for our 
communities. The deal included powers for a new Mayor for West Yorkshire; Tracy 
Brabi
[...]
a number of priority project /programme 
areas are identified that are the focus for intervention over the next three years.  
 

 

Investment Priority 1: Good Jobs and Resilient Businesses (including entrepreneurialism) 
Investment Priority 2: Skills and training for people 
Investment Priority 3: Creating Great Places and Accelerated Infrastructure 
Investment Priority 4: Tackling the Climate Emergency and Environmental Sustainability 
Investment Priority 5: Future Transport 
Investment Priority 6: Culture and Creative Industries 
 

 
2.9 In terms of governance, the priorities have a direct correlation and read across to the 

formal committee structures which exists within the Combined Authority. Kirklees has 
strong representation on each of these committees that enable us to input and influence 
discussions and decisions that are made. 

 
 Funding Streams 
 
2.10 As mentioned above, there are several strategic funding streams from Government 

which are administered by the Combined Authority (CA). Below is a summary of the key 
ones. 

 
2.11 Gainshare 

Gainshare funding equates to £38m per year split 25% capital, 75% revenue, with £152m 
available for the next 4 years (2021/22 – 2024/25). Gainshare also allows the CA to 
access loan finance and as the most flexible fund, Gainshare will likely to be the fund of 
‘last resort’ with monies returned to the pot should other sources be identified. 

 
2.12 The Combined Authority is accountable to Government for how gainshare is deployed.  

Future tranches of gainshare will be subject to successfully passing the government 
gateway review that will assess how effectively it has been used to deliver the priorities of 
the region.  As a result, the following principles need to apply to expenditure funded by 
Gainshare: 
 

 All funding approvals should use the assurance framework 

 All expenditure is publicly accountable to the CA 

 Projects and programmes must deliver the agreed measurable and specific 
outputs
[...]
://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/documents/s48490/USKPF%2011%20October%20Ca
binet%20v4%20final.pdf 
 
 

7 Service Director responsible  
 
Edward Highfield, Service Director for Skills and Regeneration Page 13

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/documents/s48490/USKPF%2011%20October%20Cabinet%20v4%20final.pdf
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/documents/s48490/USKPF%2011%20October%20Cabinet%20v4%20final.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 

 
Name of meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) 
Date:  20 December 2022    

Title of report:   Loneliness and Social Isolation in Kirklees Following the Covid -19 Pandemic – 
Identifying and Signposting to Support Social Connection 

  
Purpose of report: 
 
This report is to: 
 

 Provide background information to support a discussion about how best to develop local 
responses to identifying, signposting, and referring people who are lonely or isolated. 

 Enable OSMC to contribute their ideas about how to take forward a partnership project in the 
most effective way, with limited resource. 

 
For Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to: 

1. Note the information in the report 
2. Review, discuss and suggests ways of developing local responses across partners in Kirklees. 

 
 

Key Decision - Is it likely to result in spending or 
saving £250k or more, or to have a significant 
effect on two or more electoral wards?  

Not Applicable 
 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward Plan 
(key decisions and private reports)? 
 

Key Decision – No 
 
Private Report/Private Appendix – No 
 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

Not Applicable  
 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & name 
 
 
 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director for 
Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director for 
Legal Governance and Commissioning? 
 

Richard Parry 
 
02/12/22 
 
No Applicable 
 
 
 
Not Applicable 

Cabinet member  Councillor Musarrat Khan – 
[...]
rmal – 1st November 2022 – I&D Draft Annual Report 
 

3. Inclusive Communities Framework 
 
 
 

Scrutiny of the implementation of the Inclusive Communities 
Framework. 
(Framework approved by Cabinet 5th July, Council 13th July 2022)  
 

 

15th June 2021 
Further reports to be submitted as the work progresses. 
Informal – 3rd February 2022  
Initial discussion on objectives and purpose. 
 
28th June 2022 
Pre-decision scrutiny. 
Committee requested that: 
- The implementation plan be brought to the Committee for 
consideration at an early stage. 
- The points raised by the Committee, be taken into account in 
the progression, and implementation, of the framework and 
that Council be made aware of the Committee’s views, as set 
out below, when the plan is submitted for endorsement: 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 10



V6 

2 
 

 The importance of the role of Councillors as 
representatives of their communities. 

 The need for realistic expectations, such as in respect of 
community input to decision-making. 

 The use of accessible and clear language. 

 The provision of a balance of stories. 

 Reference to all of the engagement undertaken. 

 The need for a focus on action as a key element. 
 
1st November 2022 
Overview of the Council’s plans for implementation and a 
response to the issues raised by the Committee. 
Committee recommended that the following issues be taken 
on board in taking the work on the Inclusive Communities 
Framework forward:  

 The integral role of ward councillors due to their position 
at the heart of the organisation and their unique position 
within local communities. 

 The importance of the Place Standard approach and 
listening to the voices and experiences of communities. 

 Consideration be given to broadening representation on 
the Communities Board. 

 The importance of monitoring of action plans to allow any 
issues with progress to be addressed, to learn from good 
practice and to assess impact and outcomes. 

 

4. Our Council Plan 
 

 Pre-decision scrutiny in respect of the development of the 
latest version of the Council Plan  

 Progress reporting to include reporting against the 2019 
Peer Challenge. 

 
 
 

3rd August 2021 
- further information in respect of how the citizen’s outcome 
will be measured be provided, once the work has been further 
developed.  
 

28th September 2021 – update provided 
 
Informal – 4th October 2022 – Approach to the development of 
the latest Council Plan 

P
age 46



V6 

3 
 

5. Kirklees Communities Partnership 
Plan (Crime and Disorder) and 
Domestic Abuse Strategy 

 
 
 

- Annual scrutiny of the Kirklees Communities Partnership 
Plan in accordance with statutory requirement under 
Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006. (Community 
Safety Partnerships have a duty to develop a strategic plan 
to address multi-agency issues affecting quality of life for 
residents including crime and anti-social behaviour.) 

 
2022 – 2027 Plan endorsed by Cabinet 21.9.33 and adopted by 
Council 12.10.22 
 

 Kirklees Domestic Abuse Strategy – annual review.  
(Current strategy 2022 to 2027). 

 
 

Results of the ‘Your Views’ survey to be circulated to Elected 
Members  
 
 

15th March 2022 
Pre-decision scrutiny of the Domestic Abuse Strategy 2022-27. 
It was recommended that timescales be established for the 
community engagement activity around raising awareness of 
what is classed as abuse and its impact, and building 
confidence in reporting, and that officers be asked to ensure 
that this work is included in the delivery plan(s). 
 
28th June 2022 
Update re DA Strat + 
Pre-decision scrutiny of Partnership Plan for 2022-2027.  
Recommended that the points raised by the Committee be 
taken into account in the progression, and implementation, of 
the Communities Partnership Plan and that Council be made 
aware of the Committee’s views, as set out below, when the 
plan is submitted for endorsement: 
- Councillors, as representatives of their co
[...]
rd November 2021 and 16th September 
2022 

7. WYMCA  
- Scrutiny Function 
- Working with the CA 

To include: 

 Meetings with Kirklees Members of WYMCA Scrutiny 
Committees 

 Funding and Kirklees’ approach 

 Links with the West Yorkshire Mayor and Combined 
Authority and relationship with Kirklees  

 
14th October 2021, 12th April 2022, 6th December 2022 
 
Briefings: 16th February, 16th March, 25th March 2022, 21st June,  
10th August 2022 
 

8.  Regeneration  Briefings: 8th November 2021 and 10th January 2022 

9.  Budget Engagement  Briefing: 19th October 2021 *** 

10. Innovative Working in Kirklees  LM briefing tba  

11. Challenges to Delivery  LM briefing tba  

 

P
age 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Interests
	7 Regional Funding Update
	8 Loneliness and Social Isolation in Kirklees
	APP 1 OSMC Responses to Loneliness
	APP 2 OSMC Storyboard
	APP3 OSMC Storyboard
	APP4 OMC 20220606LSIreportfinal

	9 Lead Members' Update
	E&N August - December 2022 Lead Member Final_

	10 Work Programme 2022-23





Minutes of the meeting


 

18 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 20th December 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
 Councillor Andrew Marchington 

Councillor Jackie Ramsay 
Councillor John Taylor 

  
Observers: Councillor Andrew Cooper 

Councillor Moses Crook 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mark Thompson 

 
 

42 Membership of Committee 
Apologies were received from Councillor Yusra Hussain. 
 

43 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
Resolved – 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1st November 2022 be 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

44 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

45 Admission of the Public 
All items were heard in public session. 
 

46 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

47 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

48 Regional Funding Update 
A report was submitted in relation to regional funding activity, with a focus on the 
funds administered by the West Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority (WYMCA). 
 
Edward Highfield - Service Director for Skills and Regeneration and Chris Duffill - 
Head of Business, Economy and Growth introduced the report which provided 
details on the main strategic economic development funding streams at regional 
level, including Gainshare and the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF). It also 
gave an overview of the approach currently being taken including investment 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  20 December 2022 
 

19 
 

prioritisation, horizon scanning for future opportunities and overview/monitoring of all 
funding coming into Kirklees. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 

  The Council was taking a proactive approach in terms of the development of 
outline schemes so that it was able to react quickly when funding opportunities 
came forward. This was particularly important in light of the limited timescales 
associated with more recent funding and the element of competition. 

  The West Yorkshire Investment Strategy set out the following six investment 
priorities: 
- Good Jobs and Resilient Businesses (including entrepreneurialism)  
- Skills and training for people 
- Creating Great Places and Accelerated Infrastructure 
- Tackling the Climate Emergency and Environmental Sustainability 
- Future Transport Investment 
- Culture and Creative Industries 

  A number of priority/programme areas sat beneath each investment priority and 
established the focus for intervention over the period April 2021 to March 2024. 
The aim was to match the local priorities to these regional priorities. 

 
A number of the Kirklees Councillors who were members of one of the WYMCA 
scrutiny committees were also in attendance at the meeting.   
 
Questions and comments were invited, with the following issues being covered:  

 The West Yorkshire devolution deal was for £38 million per annum for 30 years; 
it was possible for this to be used to secure borrowing to provide additional 
funding in the earlier years. 

 The Sustainable Transport Settlement could and would be utilised towards bus 
prioritisation, in addition to walking and cycling initiatives, and sat alongside the 
Bus Service Improvement Plan. This funding would likely be focused on 
infrastructure improvements, such as improved journey times, pinch points and 
bus lanes, rather than core subsidy of operators. 

 A successful economy required the necessary infrastructure and skills to be in 
place and it was important that contingency arrangements were established to 
ensure that improvements were delivered. Despite challenges associated with 
prioritisation and the current financial climate, the implementation of the thirty-
year devolution deal would give greater local certainty, control and autonomy 
and it was believed that this would have a positive impact. 

 Bus provision in some rural areas of the district was limited, particularly in the 
evening period; and more should be done to support residents of these areas to 
make the move towards more sustainable transport; a strategic approach was 
needed. 

 The Sustainable Transport Settlement would deliver improved bus stations in 
Kirklees and whilst it was accepted that this in itself may not improve patronage 
the Bus Service Improvement Plan would take a more holistic view of what could 
be done in respect of modal shift. 

 It was believed that information should be provided to all Councillors to ensure 
that they were aware of all ongoing consultations at Combined Authority level. It 
was also considered that there was a low level of awareness of consultations 
amongst the general public, at both regional and local level, and that a low 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  20 December 2022 
 

20 
 

response rate impacted upon the validity of the results as a representation of the 
views of the local population. 

 In terms of local consultation, this was an issue that was considered by officers 
and different approaches were being used. The issue of the provision of 
information to elected members about regional consultations had been raised 
with the Combined Authority. 

 The Council should establish its key aspirations of the Combined Authority as 
this would assist those Councillors and officers who dealt with the Combined 
Authority to speak ‘with one voice’ and engage effectively. This was an area that 
the Authority was working on, one element of which was a commitment to meet 
with the members of the WYMCA Transport Committee to provide support and 
information in advance of its meetings. 

 There was also increased interaction between scrutiny members at local and 
regional level.  

 There was little visibility at district level of the work being undertaken at the 
Combined Authority by Kirklees representatives and there should be some 
mechanism whereby reports were made to Council. This would also provide a 
wider understanding of the aims of the Council and a mandate for those 
representatives. 

 In terms of visibility of decisions at Combined Authority level for elected 
members, this could be challenging in some cases due to the nature of decision-
making process and the limited timescales given for responses to the 
Government.  It was suggested that a statement on such decisions could be 
announced at Cabinet to improve visibility to the wider Council. 

 In respect of the status of schemes that had been paused; the position and 
timescale would depend on a number of factors including external funding. 

 The capping of bus fares was a good initiative but there was also a need to track 
the services being provided over the three-year period, to assess whether 
communities were being served, over what period and how many had been 
withdrawn. 

 There were risks associated with the element of competitive bidding, particularly 
in the current climate, and consideration also had to be given to capacity and the 
resource implications of delivery if a bid was successful. It was also important to 
try and ensure that work was led by local priorities rather than funding streams. 
Overall it was believed that the net benefits of devolution outweighed the 
challenges and risks. 

 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund was split into two with a regional element and a 
local pot that was split between the constituent Councils; the percentage of 
funding awarded to Kirklees was broadly in line with what would be expected. 

 Bradford, Calderdale and Kirklees all had substantial rural areas and could 
perhaps work together on common causes. 

 Kirklees Councillors needed a local brief, alongside an understanding of the 
complexity of the district and the wider region, and an ability to communicate 
that, with the aim of achieving a better deal for everyone. 

 In terms of the need for a ‘place upwards’ in addition to the ‘strategic downwards’ 
relationship; the aim was to move to a position where the Combined Authority 
was clear on what Kirklees priorities were. There was also a balance to be 
achieved between those activities that were best done at regional level and 
those placed at local level. 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  20 December 2022 
 

21 
 

 The Place Standard was an excellent resource that could be used to build a 
strong evidence base to establish, and argue for, local priorities.  

 The fortnightly collaborative meeting between Combined Authority officers and 
officers from the constituent authorities was welcomed and would help to 
address some of the issues raised. 

 
Resolved – 
That officers be asked to give consideration to the following: 

 The need to facilitate a wider awareness of the work of the Combined Authority 
for Kirklees Councillors. 

 The provision of greater support for those Councillors representing Kirklees on 
the Combined Authority. 

 The need for a strategic approach to bus services across the district. 

 The use of the Place Standard to build a strong evidence base for local     
priorities. 

 Feedback to the wider Council from Kirklees Combined Authority 
representatives. 

 
 

49 Loneliness and Social Isolation in Kirklees 
A report was submitted which provided background information to support a 
discussion about how best to develop local responses to identifying, signposting, 
and referring people who are lonely or isolated. 
 
Jill Greenfield, Service Director, Customer and Communities, Mark Wearmouth, 
Service Manager, Local Integrated Partnerships and Helen Gilchrist - Project 
Manager, Local Integrated Partnerships attended to present the report and respond 
to Members’ questions. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from Committee Members, with the following 
issues being covered:  

 It had been suggested that the guidance document be reviewed and co-
produced with wider stakeholders. Committee members had undertaken visits 
to a number of local support groups to discuss the issues and it was 
considered that it would be beneficial for there to be wider discussion with 
individuals about their experiences and the challenges they faced in making 
connections.  

 One of the issues that had been highlighted during the visits was the means by 
which information on provision/support was made available and the different 
ways people would choose, or were able to, access it. 

 It was recognised that loneliness had a negative impact on mental wellbeing 
and the acceptance that there was no ‘one size fits all’ approach was 
welcomed. It was also noted that being alone did not necessarily equate to 
being lonely. 

 There was significant support and opportunities to connect available within 
some communities, although it was acknowledged that this may not work as 
well in some areas. Greater signposting, mapping, and the provision of co-
ordination and support to assist in delivery where necessary could bring about 
improvement. 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  20 December 2022 
 

22 
 

 The aim was to try and make loneliness everyone’s business and to build on 
those networks that were already in place. 

 The level of awareness of campaigns and events outside members of the 
partnership steering group. 

 The issue of wider engagement with staff and stakeholders was being taken 
up with partners. It was hoped to encourage and reinvigorate support and 
accountability for the approach of making loneliness everyone’s business.  

 Kirklees Cares was an outward facing resource that was currently being soft 
launched. It had been set up primarily to improve access to information and 
training in respect of health and adult social care.  

 Social prescribing was an excellent way of addressing this issue through the 
provision of gentle support and guidance.  

 There were many opportunities provided by the Council and local communities 
that allowed and encouraged people to become involved and connect. 

 The stories illustrating individual’s experiences should be communicated more 
widely. 

 Everyone had a duty to try and identify and communicate with those 
individuals who may be at risk of loneliness. 

 
Resolved – 
That the points raised by the Committee be taken into account in the further 
development of local responses to identifying, signposting, and referring people who 
are lonely or isolated. 
 

50 Lead Members' Update 
Updates were submitted on the work of the Economy and Neighbourhoods and 
Corporate Scrutiny Panels on behalf of Councillors Yusra Hussain and John Taylor, 
the Lead Members. 
 
The updates were noted. 
 

51 Work Programme 2022-23 
The current version of the Committee’s work programme for 2022-23 was submitted 
for Members’ consideration and noted. 
 
 


